TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Redfern Broadband Networks, Inc.		05/29/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sorrento Networks I, Inc.		
Street Address:	9137 East Mineral Circle, Suite 340		
City:	Centennial		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80112		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2712726	RBNI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Lynne E. Graybeal c/o Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67951-4000.0020.US001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynnn E. Graybeal

Signature: /Lynne E. Graybeal/

Date: 10/07/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0250

\$40.00 271

900144854

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0251

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Redfern Broadband Networks Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), has adopted and used in its business and is the sole and exclusive owner of each of the trademarks listed in Annex A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, all of which trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the registration or application numbers listed in Annex A (all of such trademarks, registrations and applications for registration are herein referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Sorrento Networks I, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 9137 East Mineral Circle, Suite 340, Centennial, CO 80112 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

This Assignment of Trademarks shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment of Trademarks as of this 29 day of May, 2008.

REDFERN BROADBAND NETWORKS INC

By: MARTHY
Name: LEX MARTHY

Title: DIRECTOR

Glorestolle

CHARLES BERNARD GORE BRETT NOTARY PUPLIC LEVEL 1, 12 COLLINS STREET MELBOURNE VIC AUSTRALIA



67951-0002/LEGAL14260345.2

Annex A

to Assignment of Trademarks

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications Therefor

Serial #	Word Mark / Drawing	Status	Filing Date	Approval Date
76257305	RBNI	Live	15 May 2001	6 May 2003

67951-0002/LEGAL14260345.2

RECORDED: 10/07/2009

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004075 FRAME: 0253